

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 23 2000

No. 99-830

CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 1999

DON STENBERG, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE UNITED STATES
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE; NEBRASKA CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE; ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CON-
VENTION; GREEK ORTHODOX ARCHDIOCESE OF
AMERICA; CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF
LATTER-DAY SAINTS; THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-
MISSOURI SYNOD; AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF EVANGELICALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARK E. CHOPKO*
General Counsel
MICHAEL F. MOSES
Assistant General Counsel
UNITED STATES
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

February 24, 2000

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Killing of Partly-Born Children is Not Constitutionally Protected Under <i>Roe</i> , <i>Casey</i> , or Other Decisions of this Court	8
II. Consistent With <i>Casey</i> , the Nebraska Statute Serves the State's Legitimate Interests in Protecting Human Life and Regulating, and Preserving the Integrity and Ethics of, the Medical Profession	15
A. Protecting Human Life	15
B. Protecting the Integrity and Ethics of the Medical Profession	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES:	
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	18
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	18
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 120 S.Ct. 394 (1999), writ dismissed, 120 S.Ct. 1003 (2000)	14
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	15
<i>Evans v. Kelley</i> , 977 F.Supp.1283 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	7
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)	14,24
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	18
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	8
<i>Matter of Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985)	18
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	18,19
<i>Midtown Hospital v. Miller</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 1997)	7

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	20,24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998), vacated, 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)	13,14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Doyle</i> , 9 F.Supp.2d 1033 (W.D. Wis. 1998), rev'd, 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Richmond Medical Center v. Gilmore</i> , 144 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	18
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obste- tricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	24
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	18

<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	14
<i>Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 1347 (1998)	7
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
Ala. Code §§ 26-23-1 to 26-23-6	10
Alaska Stat. § 18-16-050	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3603.01	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-201 to 5-61-204	10
Fl. Stat. §§ 390.011, 390.0111(5)	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-144	10
Idaho Code § 18-613	10
Ill. Comp. Stat. ch. 720, §§ 513/1 to 513/99	10
Ind. Code §§ 16-18-2-267.5, 16-34-2-1(b), 16-34-2-7(d)	10
Iowa Code § 707.8A	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6721	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 311.595(3), 311.720(7), 311-765, 311-990(11)	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1299.35.16	10

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32.9	11
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 333.17016, 333.17516 ...	10
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-71 to 41-41-73	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.300	11
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-20-102(2)(e), 50- 20-401	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 23-326, 28-328. 71-148(15)	10
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.6-01 to 14-02.6-03 ..	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:65A-5 to 2A:65A-7	10
Ok. Stat. tit. 21, § 684	10
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-4.12-1 to 23-4.12-6	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-85	10,11
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-23A-27 to 34-23A-32	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-209	11
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.5	10
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-310.5	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-74.2	11
W.Va. Code §§ 33-42-3, 33-42-8	11

Wis. Stat. §§ 895.038, 940.16	11
42 U.S.C. § 238n	20
BILLS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-24 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act, S. 939, 104th Cong.	7
The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1997, H.R. 1122, 105th Cong.	7
The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1999, S. 1692, 106th Cong.	7
Nebraska Committee on the Judiciary, Hearing Transcript, Hearing on LB 23, 167 & 217 (Feb. 12, 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (June 15, 1995)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 1995: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (Nov. 17, 1995)</i>	13,22
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion: The Truth: Joint Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (March 11, 1997)</i>	13

<i>The Origins and Scope of Roe v. Wade: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (April 22, 1996) ..</i>	10
Transcript of Proceedings of the Nebraska Legislature (April 11 and May 14, 1997)	17
ARTICLES:	
Diane M. Gianelli, "Shock-Tactic Ads Target Late-Term Abortion Procedure," <i>Am. Med. News</i> (July 5, 1993)	12
Diane M. Gianelli, "Outlawing Abortion Method: Veto-Proof Majority in House Votes to Prohibit Late-Term Procedure," <i>Am. Med. News</i> (Nov. 20, 1995)	22
Diane M. Gianelli, "Bill Banning Partial-Birth Abortion Goes to Clinton," <i>Am. Med. News</i> (Apr. 15, 1996)	22
Martin Haskell, "Dilation and Extraction for Late Second Trimester Abortion" (1992)	11
Nat Hentoff, "Close to Infanticide," <i>The Washington Post</i> (Aug. 30, 1996)	6
Nancy Romer, M.D., Pamela Smith, M.D., Curtis Cook, M.D., & Joseph DeCook, M.D., "Partial Birth Abortion is Bad Medicine," <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Sept. 19, 1996	21
Peter Singer, "Sanctity of Life or Quality of Life?," <i>72 Pediatrics</i> 128-29 (July 1983)	17

M. LeRoy Sprang, M.D. & Mark G. Neerhof, D.O., "Rationale for Banning Abortions Late in Pregnancy," 280 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 744 (Aug. 26, 1998)	<i>passim</i>
Tim Swarens, "Live Birth Shocked a Nurse," <i>The Indianapolis Star</i> (Dec. 3, 1999)	16
MISCELLANEOUS:	
American College of Obstetricians and Gyne- cologists, Statement of Policy (approved by the Executive Board Jan. 12, 1997)	21
American Medical Ass'n, Board of Trustees Fact Sheet on H.R. 1122 (June 1997)	19
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Family Research Council	16
James Tunstead Burtchaell, RACHEL WEEPING (1982)	16
H. Tristram Engelhardt, "Ethical Issues in Aiding the Death of Young Children," in Marvin Kohl (ed.), BENEFICENT EUTHANASIA (1975).	17
Letter of Nov. 6, 1995 from Professor Laurence Tribe to Senators Barbara Boxer and Edward Kennedy	10
Letter of May 8, 1997, to U.S. Senators, signed by 63 Professors of Law, reprinted at 143 Cong. Rec. S4706 (May 20, 1997)	10

Letter of June 13, 1997, from C. Everett Koop, M.D., to Mark A. Levine, Chairman, Reference Committee B, American Medical Association	19
<i>The New York Times</i> , May 26, 1997 (letter from AMA President Daniel H. Johnson, Jr., M.D., to the editor)	19,21
Peter Singer, RETHINKING LIFE AND DEATH: THE COLLAPSE OF OUR TRADITIONAL ETHICS (1994)	17
Michael Tooley, ABORTION AND INFANTICIDE (1983)	17
